

No. 17-897

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH MANDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

SONNY PERDUE, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court Of Appeals
for the District Of Columbia**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
KEITH MANDAN**

WILLIAM A. SHERMAN
Counsel of Record
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 610
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 372-9100
william.sherman@dinsmore.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Keith Mandan*

March 6, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ADDENDUM VIOLATES THE APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE, JUDGMENT FUND ACT, AND SETTLEMENTS AUTHORITY STATUTE.....	2
II. PETITIONER’S APPROPRIATIONS CLAUSE CHALLENGE IS NOT PRECLUDED.....	6
A. Petitioner neither waived nor forfeited his Appropriations Clause challenge.....	6
B. Waiver and forfeiture are inapplicable to jurisdictional, constitutional challenges concerning Article III courts.....	9
C. Waiver and forfeiture are not dispositive of Article III non-jurisdictional, structural arguments.....	9
D. This Court should exercise its discretion to decide Petitioner’s constitutional challenge.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ali Hamza Ahmad Suliman Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 792 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 98 (D.D.C. 2015).....	7
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	9
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	4
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9, 10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	9
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2414	3, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	3, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Availability of Judgment Fund in Cases Not Involving a Money Judgment Claim</i> , 13 Op. O.L.C. 98 (1989).....	4, 5, 6
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Associate Attorney General Brand Delivers Remarks to the Washington, D.C. Lawyers Chapter of the Federalist Society</i> , (Feb. 15, 2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/associate-attorney-general-brand-delivers-remarks-washington-dc-lawyers-chapter	1
